Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Third Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT		12/28/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	161 WELLINGTON ROAD
City:	BRATTLEBORO
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05301
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	FIBERMARK HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	161 WELLINGTON ROAD	
City:	BRATTLEBORO	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05301	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71035638	"RELIANCE"
Serial Number:	71265997	LEXIDE
Serial Number:	71274279	PREMOID
Serial Number:	71367281	KIVAR
Serial Number:	71535444	VERIGOOD
Serial Number:	72125182	JERSEY
Serial Number:	72268129	CORVON
		TDADEMADIA

900095220 TRADEMARK " REEL: 003686 FRAME: 0989 7.1055658

-81240.

CH \$1

	72271863	SKIVERTEX
Serial Number:	72421116	GUIDEX
Serial Number:	73041194	ENDURA
Serial Number:	73164262	PRESS GUARD
Serial Number:	73182580	PRESS MATE
Serial Number:	73235168	NORVAL
Serial Number:	73359031	PAJCO
Serial Number:	73458066	LEXOTONE
Serial Number:	73512239	KIVAR
Serial Number:	73576748	DATA-GUARD
Serial Number:	73579056	VB
Serial Number:	74238231	ENDURA
Serial Number:	74292075	TEXT-GUARD
Serial Number:	74377681	CHESHIRE LINEN
Serial Number:	74392060	SUPER ARCOFLEX
Serial Number:	74506561	SEDONA
Serial Number:	74506562	ACADIA
Serial Number:	74517214	HYFLEX
Serial Number:	75247427	FIBERMARK
Serial Number:	75247434	FIBERMARK
Serial Number:	75469501	SARANAC
Serial Number:	75537912	ADIRONDACK
Serial Number:	75716409	SUEDETEX
Serial Number:	75852749	DURAPRESS
Serial Number:	76060197	VALTEX
Serial Number:	76060199	FORTESSE
Serial Number:	76147564	SOLERRA
Serial Number:	76295007	
Serial Number:	78062729	PANACHE SOFPRINT
Serial Number:	78066599	DIMENSIONS
Serial Number:	78111693	BALMORAL
Serial Number:	78112620	ROPACO
Serial Number:	78146695	ALLOY
Serial Number:	78164501	TOUCHÈ
Serial Number:	78203371	DOCU-COVER TRADEMARK

REEL: 003686 FRAME: 0990

Serial Number:	78208975	HILLCREST
Serial Number:	78393958	ARCOFLEX
Serial Number:	78460959	GRAFTON
Serial Number:	78693579	SERENADE
Serial Number:	78742309	DESIGNXPRESS
Serial Number:	78788664	FIBERMARK
Serial Number:	78788672	FIBERMARK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4688

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312)577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170/00280
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole Dobbins
Signature:	/Carole Dobbins/
Date:	12/31/2007

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Release- GE#page1.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page2.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page3.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page4.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page5.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page6.tif source=Trademark Release- GE#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Termination and Release") dated as of December 28, 2007, from GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement as defined below) to FIBERMARK HOLDINGS, LLC (successor by merger to FiberMark, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("FH") and FIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("FiberMark NA"), (such persons together with FH and FiberMark NA collectively referred to herein as "Grantors" and individually as a "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2006 by and among Grantors, Agent, Lenders and the other persons signatory thereto (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") and that certain Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2006 between the Grantors and the Agent, the Grantors and the Agent entered into the Third Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 11, 2006 made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, prior to entering into the Trademark Agreement, the Grantors and the Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2003 (the "First Trademark Agreement") and that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Agreement dated as of October 11, 2006 (the "Second Trademark Agreement" and together with the First Trademark Agreement, the "Prior Trademark Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Agreement, the Grantors ratified and restated their grant, as initially set forth in the Prior Trademark Agreements, to the Agent, for the Agent and for the benefit of the Existing Secured Parties, of a Lien upon all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and granted to the Agent, for the Agent and the benefit of the Lenders, a Lien upon all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the (a) First Trademark Agreement was recorded on November 26, 2006 at Reel 2754, Frame 0572, (b) the Second Trademark Agreement was recorded on October 11, 2006 at Reel 3406, Frame 0715, and (c) Trademark Agreement was recorded on December 13, 2006 at Reel 003443, Frame 0174, in each case in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

A/72348404.4

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Lien upon all of its right, title and interest, in to and under the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this document shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Trademark Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Lien upon all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

A/72348404.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name:

Title:

Dury AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

A/72348404.4

FIBERMARK NORTH AMERICA, INC. TRADEMARKS

FiberMark North America, Inc. Schedule of U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration No.	Registr.Date	Status/
United States	"RELIANCE"	(App. No.)	(App. Date) 3/8/1910	Comments Registered
			3/0/1510	vegisteted
United States	ACADIA	1883559	3/14/1995	Registered
United States	ARCOFLEX	2938226	4/5/2005	Registered
United States	ADIRONDACK	2297039	11/30/1999	Registered
United States	ALLOY	2778756	10/28/2003	Registered
United States	BALMORAL	2654598	11/26/2002	Registered
United States	CHESHIRE LINEN	1874646	1/17/1995	Registered
United States	CORVON	841660	1/2/1968	Registered
Jnited States	DATA-GUARD	1431051	3/3/1987	Registered
United States	Mottled Pattern (Design Only)	3038726	1/10/2006	Registered
Jnited States	DESIGNXPRESS	(78/742309) .	(10/28/2005)	Pending
Jnited States	DIMENSIONS	2891810	10/5/2004	Registered
United States	DOCU-COVER	2794900	12/16/2003	Registered
Jnited States	DURAPRESS	2397889	10/24/2000	Registered
Inited States	ENDURA	1713651	9/8/1992	Registered
Inited States	ENDURA	1062201	3/29/1977	Registered
Inited States	FIBERMARK	2192810	9/29/1998	Registered
Inited States	FIBERMARK and Design	2185032	8/25/1998	Registered
Inited States	FORTESSE	2628967	10/1/2002	Registered
Inited States	GRAFTON	2998087	9/20/05	Registered
nited States	GUIDEX	961517	6/19/1973	Registered
nited States	HILLCREST	2800430	12/30/2003	Registered
nited States	HYFLEX	1953704	1/30/1996	Registered

1

685963.05-New York Server 1A

MSW - Draft December 8, 2006 - 12:41 PM

Jurisdiction .	Trademark	Registration No. (App. No.)	Registr Date (App. Date)	Status/ Comments
United States	JERSEY	728554	3/13/1962	Registered
United States	KIVAR	1355308	8/20/1985	Registered
United States	KIVAR and Design	329555	11/5/1935	Registered
United States	LEXIDE and Design	248035	10/16/1928	Registered
United States	LEXOTONE	1325919	3/19/1985	Registered
United States	NORVAL	1158080	6/23/1981	Registered
United States	PAJCO	1242060	6/14/1983	Registered
United States	PANACHE SOFPRINT	2725872	6/10/2003	Registered
United States	PREMOID	255362	4/23/1929	Registered
United States	PRESS GUARD	1103881	10/10/1978	Registered
United States	PRESS MATE	1121856	7/10/1979	Registered
United States	SARANAC	2273994	8/31/1999	Registered
United States	SEDONA	1883558	3/14/1995	Registered
United States	SERENADE	(78/693579)	(8/16/2005)	Pending
United States	SKIVERTEX	860758 =	11/26/1968	Registered
Jnited States	SOLERRA	2580143	6/11/2002	Registered
Jnited States	SUEDETEX	2422193	1/16/2001	Registered
Inited States	SUPER ARCOFLEX	1829385	4/5/1994	Registered
Inited States	TEXT-GUARD	1756815	3/9/1993	Registered
Inited States	TOUCHE	2805873	1/13/2004	Registered
Inited States	VALTEX .	2595432	7/16/2002	Registered
Inited States	VB	1419981	12/9/1986	Registered
Inited States	VERIGOOD	534182	12/5/1950	Registered
Inited States	FIBERMARK	3180576	12/5/2006	Registered
Inited States	FIBERMARK and	3180575	12/5/2006	Registered
nited States	Design ROPACO	2659722		
	NOI ACO	2UJ7/22	12/10/2002	Registered

2 -

FiberMark North America, Inc. Schedule of Foreign Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Registration No.	Registr.Date	Status/
Canada	ENTRY ID 4	(App. No.)	(App. Date)	Comments
Canada	ENDURA	TMA133397	11/8/1963	Registered
Canada	FIBERMARK	TMA530745	8/3/2000	Registered
Canada	KIVAR	TMA150431	4/28/1967	Registered
Argentina	FIBERMARK	1691035	9/29/1988	Registered
Argentina	FIBERMARK	1691034	9/29/1988	Registered
Brazil	FIBERMARK	820000744	10/5/1999	Registered
Brazil	FIBERMARK	820000736	12/21/1999	Registered
Brazil	FIBERMARK	820000752	10/5/1999	Registered
Colombia	FIBERMARK	209903	(7/11/1997)	Registered
Colombia	FIBERMARK	255526	7/8/2002	Registered
Mexico	FIBERMARK	637102	12/15/1999	Registered
Mexico	FIBERMARK	633421	11/25/1999	Registered
Mexico	FIBERMARK	. 567528	12/18/1997	Registered
Mexico ·	KIVAR ·	808812	10/09/2003	Registered
Venezuela	FIBERMARK	(97-012944)	(7/14/1997)	Pending
Venezuela	FIBERMARK	(97-012943)	(7/14/1997)	Pending
CTM	KIVAR	(4730651)	(11/21/2005)	Pendin
France	ENDURA	1638027	(7/28/1988)	Registered
France	FIBERMARK	97 684880	(6/30/1997)	Registered
Greece :	KIVAR	(149886)	(7/29/2004)	Pending
Germany	FIBERMARK	39729559	3/31/1998	Registered
JK	FIBERMARK	2137158	(6/26/1997)	Registered
China	KIVAR	79744	12/6/2005	Registered
Hong Kong	FIBERMARK	1999B09245	(2/25/1997)	Registered
long Kong	FIBERMARK	1999B11474	(2/25/1997)	Registered ·
ndonesia	FIBERMARK	424435	3/21/1999	Registered
ndonesia	FIBERMARK	424436	3/23/1999	Registered
Corea	KIVAR	(4020050056101)	(11/30/2005)	Pending
Corea	KIVAR	307459	1/28/1995	Registered
Malaysia	FIBERMARK	(97/10151)	(7/24/1997)	Pending
/lalaysia	FIBERMARK	(97/10152)	(7/24/1997)	Pending
hilippines	FIBERMARK	41997122464	1/15/2002	Registered
hilippines	FIBERMARK	41997122466	1/15/2002	Registered .
ingapore	FIBERMARK	T9707600A	2/25/1997	Registered
ingapore	FIBERMARK	T9707601Z	2/25/1997	Registered
ingapore	KIVAR	T0409398I	6/11/2004	Registered
`aiwan	FIBERMARK	888117	4/1/2000	Registered
'aiwan	FIBERMARK	853958	6/11/1999	Registered
'aiwan	FIBERMARK	894457	6/16/2000	Registered
aiwan	FIBERMARK	853959	6/1/1999	Registered
aiwan	FIBERMARK	(860504718)	?	Pending

685963.05-New York Server 1A

RECORDED: 12/31/2007

MSW - Draft December 8, 2006 - 12:41 PM